



## Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Within the following tables, the Company reports certain non-GAAP financial measures, including: (1) percentage changes in revenue, operating income, diluted EPS, and adjusted EBITDA on a local currency basis (which eliminate the effects that result from translating its international operations into U.S. dollars), (2) adjusted net cash provided by operating activities (which includes cash received on sold receivables) and free cash flow (which is adjusted net cash provided by operating activities less capital expenditures), and (3) adjusted EBITDA (which excludes non-cash stock based compensation expense).

The Company has included each of these non-GAAP measures in order to provide additional information regarding the underlying operating results and comparable period-over-period performance. Such information is supplemental to information presented in accordance with GAAP and is not intended to represent a presentation in accordance with GAAP. These non-GAAP measures should not be considered in isolation. Rather, they should be considered together with GAAP measures and the rest of the information included in this report and the Company's SEC filings. Management internally reviews each of these non-GAAP measures to evaluate performance on a comparative period-to-period basis and to gain additional insight into underlying operating and performance trends, and the Company believes the information can be beneficial to investors for the same purposes. These non-GAAP measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

The following table summarizes the percentage change in the 2019 results compared to the 2018 results for the corresponding periods in the respective financial measures.

	<b>Three Months Ended March 31, 2019</b>		
	<b>Total</b>	<b>Foreign Exchange Rates</b>	<b>Local Currency</b>
<b><u>Revenue</u></b>			
Flavors & Fragrances	(2.5%)	(2.3%)	(0.2%)
Color	(2.2%)	(4.6%)	2.4%
Asia Pacific	(5.8%)	(3.5%)	(2.3%)
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>(2.5%)</b>	<b>(3.3%)</b>	<b>0.8%</b>
<b><u>Operating Income</u></b>			
Flavors & Fragrances	(8.7%)	(1.1%)	(7.6%)
Color	(10.3%)	(4.7%)	(5.6%)
Asia Pacific	(13.4%)	(0.4%)	(13.0%)
Corporate & Other	(0.8%)	(0.2%)	(0.6%)
<b>Operating Income</b>	<b>(11.2%)</b>	<b>(3.3%)</b>	<b>(7.9%)</b>
<b>Diluted Earnings Per Share</b>	<b>(12.4%)</b>	<b>(3.4%)</b>	<b>(9.0%)</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>(8.2%)</b>	<b>(2.9%)</b>	<b>(5.3%)</b>

## Adjusted Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities and Free Cash Flow Calculation

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-15, *Statement of Cash Flows: Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments*. This ASU clarifies how certain cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. This ASU requires that a transferor's receipt of a beneficial interest in securitized trade receivables be disclosed as an investing transaction. The Company adopted this standard in 2018, and included \$44.4 million as an adjustment to net cash provided by investing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2018. Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities includes the cash received on sold receivables and is presented to show the impact of the change in the accounting standard. The Company's calculation of adjusted net cash provided by operating activities and free cash flow may be different from similar calculations used by other companies and, therefore, comparability might be limited.

	Three Months Ended March 31,		
	2019	2018	% Change
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (GAAP)</b>	<b>\$ 23,424</b>	<b>\$ (18,691)</b>	<b>225.3%</b>
Cash receipts on sold receivables	-	44,406	
<b>Adjusted net cash provided by operating activities</b> □	<b>\$ 23,424</b>	<b>\$ 25,715</b>	<b>(8.9%)</b>
Capital expenditures	(8,300)	(11,058)	
<b>Free Cash Flow</b>	<b>\$ 15,124</b>	<b>\$ 14,657</b>	<b>3.2%</b>

## Adjusted EBITDA Calculation

The Company uses Adjusted EBITDA as a metric to assess operating performance and evaluate performance on a comparative period-to-period basis. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure, and should not be considered an alternative to our Statement of Earnings, Balance Sheet or Statement of Cash Flows as reported in our financial statements pursuant to GAAP as a measure of liquidity or financial condition. The Company's calculation of Adjusted EBITDA may be different from similar calculations used by other companies and, therefore, comparability may be limited. The Company defines Adjusted EBITDA as operating income before depreciation and amortization and non-cash stock based compensation expense.

	Three Months Ended March 31,		
	2019	2018	% Change
<b>Operating income (GAAP)</b>	<b>\$ 49,420</b>	<b>\$ 55,681</b>	<b>(11.2%)</b>
Depreciation and amortization	13,672	12,578	8.7%
Share-based compensation	687	1,254	(45.2%)
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>\$ 63,779</b>	<b>\$ 69,513</b>	<b>(8.2%)</b>